

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/27/2019 8:00 AM

No. 97731-3

NO. 52632-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

IN RE THE WELFARE OF:

M.B.,  
Minor Child,

N.B. (FATHER),  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce County Cause No. 17-7-02238-5

The Honorable Elizabeth P. Martin, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT/MOTION FOR ACCELERATED REVIEW

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR T. BRETT, PLLC  
P.O. Box 18084  
Seattle, WA 98118  
206.494.0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**The trial court violated the father’s right to Due Process by holding almost the entire the termination trial in his absence, when he the court would only have had to wait a week for him to be able to participate..... 8**

A. Termination proceedings implicate a fundamental right of parents and require robust Due Process protections.  
8

B. Proper application of the *Mathews* test indicates that the court violated the father’s right to Due Process by proceeding with the termination trial in his complete absence..... 10

C. The violation of the father’s right to Due Process requires reversal of the order terminating his parental rights. .... 14

**CONCLUSION ..... 16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976). 9,  
10, 12, 13

*Santosky v. Kramer*, 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982)  
..... 9, 14

**WASHINGTON STATE CASES**

*In re Dependency of C.R.B.*, 62 Wn. App. 608, 814 P.2d 1197 (1991)..... 9

*In re Dependency of G.A.R.*, 137 Wn. App. 1, 150 P.3d 643 (2007)..... 15

*In re Dependency of K.D.S.*, 176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013)..... 10

*In re Welfare of J.M.*, 130 Wn. App. 912, 125 P.3d 245 (2005) ..... 10, 15

*In re Welfare of L.R.*, 180 Wn. App. 717, 324 P.3d 737 (2014).... 9, 11, 12,  
13, 14

*In re Welfare of R.H.*, 176 Wn. App. 419, 309 P.3d 620 (2013) ..... 9, 14

*In re Welfare of S.E.*, 63 Wn. App. 244, 820 P.2d 47 (1991) ..... 9

*State v. Lynch*, 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013) ..... 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 1, 9

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 1, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Alex H. v. State Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.*, 389 P.3d 35 (Alaska 2017)  
..... 14

<i>In re C.G.</i> , 954 N.E.2d 910 (Ind. 2011) .....	14
<i>In re Interest of L.V.</i> , 240 Neb. 404, 482 N.W.2d 250 (1992) .....	13
<i>In re J.E.</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1243 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015) .....	14
<i>Orville v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 759 A.2d 595 (Del. 2000) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Children, Youth &amp; Families Dep't v. Ruth Anne E.</i> , 126 N.M. 670, 974 P.2d 164 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999) .....	10, 11, 13
